Decree No. (67) of 2017

Restructuring the Ministry of Health

We, Hamad bin Isa Al Khalifa, King of the Kingdom of Bahrain.

Having perused the Constitution,

And Civil Service Law issued by Decree-Law No. (48) of 2010, as amended by Decree-Law No. (69) of 2014 and its Executive Regulations issued by Resolution No. (51) of 2012 and its amendments,

And Decree No. (5) of 1997 on Restructuring the Ministry of Health and its amendments, And pursuant to the proposal by the Minister of Health,

And following the approval of the Cabinet.

We herby decree the following:

First Article

The Ministry of Health will be restructured as follows:

First: The Minister of Health shall oversee:

- 1. Assistant Undersecretary for Primary Care.
- 2. Assistant Undersecretary for Hospitals.
- 3. Communication Directorate.

Second: The Undersecretary shall oversee:

- The Assistant Undersecretary for Public Health shall oversee:
- 1. Public Health Directorate.
- 2 Health Promotion Directorate
- Assistant Undersecretary For Resources And Services Shall Oversee:
- 1. Human Resources Directorate.
- 2. Financial Resources Directorate.
- 3. Information and Planning Directorate.
- 4. Supporting Services Directorate.

Second Article

The Decree No. (5) of 1997 on Restructuring the Ministry of Health was abrogated, as well as any other provision that contradicts the provisions of this Decree.

Third Article

This Decree shall be implemented by the Minister of Health, shall be enforceable from the date of issuance and shall be published in the Official Gazette.

King of the Kingdom of Bahrain, Hamad bin Isa Al Khalifa The First Deputy Prime Minister Salman bin Hamad Al Khalifa

Promulgated in Riffa Palace: Issued at: 10 Safar 1439

Corresponding to: 30 October 2017